



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEONARD HURD, JR., Individually and
as Trustee of the Marie Ann Hurd Trust,
THE MARIE ANN HURD TRUST .

Respondent-Below, Appellant.

v.

MARIE ANN HURD
Petitioner-Below, Appellee.

C.A. No. 455, 2018

Court Below, Chancery Court of the State
of Delaware, C.A. 4675-MG

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

AUSTRIA SHRUM LLC

/s/ Jack Shrum

“J” Jackson Shrum, Esq. (DE 4757)
ONE COMMERCE CENTER
1201 N. Orange Street, Suite 502
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: 302.543.7551
Fax.: 302.543.6386
Email: jshrum@austriashrum.com

Attorney for Appellant

DATED: January 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
IV. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
V. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY RELIED UPON THE INTERIM RECEIVER’S ACCOUNTING REPORT AND ITS METHODOLOGIES AND CONCLUSIONS AS THE DEFENDANT WAS UNABLE TO SUBMIT A REBUTTING EXPERT FORENSIC ACCOUNTING REPORT.....	8
(1)A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	8
(1)B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	8
(1)C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	9
II. THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY RELIED UPON THE RECEIVER’S ASSERTED INTEREST RATE AND IMPROPERLY OVERRULED THE APPELLANT’S OBJECTION TO THE INTEREST RATE.....	11
(2)A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	11
(2)B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	11
(2)C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	12

III.	THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY OVERRULED THE APPELLANT’S OBJECTION TO THE INTERIM RECEIVER’S ACCOUNTING REPORT’S FINDING THAT THE APPELLANT DID NOT HAVE THE DISCRETION TO MAKE DISCRETIONARY FINANCIAL DECISIONS FOR THE MAH TRUST.....	13
	(3)A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	13
	(3)B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	13
	(3)C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	14
IV.	THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY FOUND THAT THE APPELLANT WAS UNABLE TO USE MAH TRUST FUNDS TO PAY HIS ATTORNEY’S FEES ARISING OUT OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED MATTER.....	16
	(4)A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	16
	(4)B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	16
	(4)C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	17
V.	THE LOWER COURT IMPROPERLY ORDERED THE RELEASE OF THE MAH TRUST ASSETS AND INCOME TO BE PAID TO THE BENEFICIARY OF THE MAH TRUST IN VIOLATION OF THE TERMS OF THE MAH TRUST.....	18
	(5)A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	18
	(5)B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	18
	(5)C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	19
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dupont v. Equitable Sec. Trust Co.</i> , 122 A.2d 429, 433 (Del. 1956).....	14
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policeman’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chi., Ill.</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2012).....	8, 11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Law v. Law</i> , 753 A.2d 443, 447-48 (Del. 2000).....	14
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671, 673 (Del. 1972).....	8, 11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Montgomery Cellular Hldg. Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206, 219 (Del. 2005).....	8, 11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Stegemeier v. Magness</i> , 728 A.2d 557, 561 (Del. 1999).....	8, 11, 13, 16, 18
<i>Wilmington Trust Co. v. Coulter</i> , 200 A.2d 441 (Del. 1964).....	14
